

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhavan, 1st Floor, Western Block Bidhannagar, Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700091

Memo No. 09-W /22-23

Dated. 25.07.2022

## **Corrigendum Order**

A "**Dam Safety Review Panel**" (**DSRP**) was constituted vide this Department's Memo No. 180-I/I-4M-08/2016(Pt-ii) dated 27.05.2019 for examining each Dam Rehabilitation proposal prepared by the SPMU/DRIP for implementation under DRIP and recommending the same for execution.

Now the Chief Engineer (Design & Research) & Nodal Officer /SPMU-DRIP, West Bengal has suggested for inclusion of the name of Dr. R. Srinivsan, an empanelled DSRP Expert (as Geologist) of the Central Water Commission, as a Member of existing DSRP in place of late C. Thanavalu.

In view of above, it has been decided in the Irrigation & Waterways Department to include the following expert as Geologist in the setup of the "Dam Safety Review Panel" (DSRP), constituted vide this Department's Memo No. 180-I/I-4M-08/2016(Pt-ii) dated 27.05.2019

New Member in DSRP	In place of
Dr. R. Srinivsan, Retd. Geologist,	Late C. Thanevalu, Retd Geologist,
Geological Survey of India	Geological Survey of India

Other contents of the Departments' Memorandum No. 180-I/I-4M-08/2016(Pt-ii) dated 27.05.2019 shall remain unchanged.

25/07/2022

(Shyam Banerjee) Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Dated. 25.07.2022

## Memo No. 233/1(1) -I I-4M-08/16 (Pt. )

7

Copy forwarded for kind information to:

1. Sr. P.A to the Principal Secretary Irrigation &Waterways Department

25/ 1/2022

(S. Sarkar) Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

## Dated. 25.07.2022

## Memo No. 233/1(10) -I I-4M-08/16 (Pt. )

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The Chief Engineer (South) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 2. The Chief Engineer (West) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 3. The Chief Engineer (South-West) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 4. The Chief Engineer (North) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 5. The Chief Engineer (Design & Research) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 6. The Chief Engineer (Mechanical & Electrical) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 7. The Chief Engineer & Project Director, WBMIFMP Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 8. The Chief Engineer (North-East) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 9. The Chief Engineer, Teesta Barrage Project Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

10. The Executive Engineer, DVC Study Cell, I&WDte. He is requested to upload this order in the Departmental website

25107/2022

(S. Sarkar) Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal